periods presented. Accordingly, they do not include all of the information and footnotes required by U.S. generally
accepted accounting principles for complete financial statements. These condensed consolidated financial statements
should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto included in the
Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2013 filed with the Securities and
Exchange Commission. The consolidated results of operations for interim periods should not be regarded as
necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the entire year.

Certain reclassifications have been made to the 2013 financial information to conform to the 2014 presentation.

In connection with the December 13, 2013 acquisition of Douglas Elliman, the Company was required to disclose
Douglas Elliman’s revenues and costs separately on the face of its condensed consolidated statements of operation.
Consequently, the Company also revised the prior period in order to correctly present the gross revenues and costs of
the other consolidated real estate investments as follows:

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2013 September 30, 2013
As
Previously
Reported

Revision As
Revised

As
Previously
Reported

Revision As
Revised

Revenues $271,516 $(271,516 ) $— $761,038 $(761,038 ) $—
Tobacco revenues — 271,516 271,516 — 761,038 761,038
Real estate revenues — 6,425 6,425 — 19,298 19,298
Total revenue 271,516 6,425 277,941 761,038 19,298 780,336

Cost of Sales 194,991 (194,991 ) — 548,377 (548,377 ) —
Tobacco cost of sales — 194,991 194,991 — 548,377 548,377
Real estate cost of sales — 5,844 5,844 — 16,080 16,080
Total cost of sales 194,991 5,844 200,835 548,377 16,080 564,457

Edgar Filing: VECTOR GROUP LTD - Form 10-Q

13

Operating, selling, administrative and
general expenses $25,897 $581 $26,478 $74,697 $3,218 $77,915

7

Edgar Filing: VECTOR GROUP LTD - Form 10-Q

14

VECTOR GROUP LTD.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (Continued)

(Dollars in Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts)
Unaudited

In addition, the preliminary fair values of the assets acquired, liabilities assumed and the non-controlling interest
recorded for Douglas Elliman as of December 13, 2013 were adjusted during the first quarter of 2014. Goodwill and
current liabilities were reduced by $454 and $105, respectively, while intangible assets related to favorable lease
agreements were increased by $559. The amounts are preliminary as management is still evaluating the valuations of